

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO,	:	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	:	
v.	:	Case No. 1:21-cv-181
JANET YELLEN, in her official	:	
capacity as Secretary of the	:	Judge Douglas R. Cole
Treasury; RICHARD K. DELMAR,	:	
in his official capacity as acting	:	
inspector general of the Department	:	
of Treasury; and U.S.	:	
DEPARTMENT OF THE	:	
TREASURY,	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	

**COMBINED MOTION FOR A PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND A
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE
MOTION**

**MOTION FOR A PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND A DECLARATORY
JUDGMENT**

The “Tax Mandate” in the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, *see* Pub. L. No. 117-2, §9901 (adding §602(c)(2)(A) to the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. §801 et seq.)), exceeds Congress’s power under the Spending Clause, *see* U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl.1, and violates the Tenth Amendment to the United States Constitution. The Mandate is therefore unconstitutional. The State of Ohio moves for a final judgment permanently enjoining the Mandate’s enforcement against Ohio and declaring the Tax Mandate unlawful.

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General

/s/ Benjamin M. Flowers
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Trial Attorney*

ZACHERY P. KELLER (0086930)
MAY DAVIS (*pro hac vice*)
Deputy Solicitors General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
614-466-8980
614-466-5087; fax
benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for the State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Tax Mandate is unconstitutional.....	5
A. The Tax Mandate violates the Spending Clause.	7
1. The Tax Mandate is unconstitutionally ambiguous.	7
2. The Tax Mandate is part of an unconstitutionally coercive offer. ...	14
B. The Tax Mandate violates the Tenth Amendment.	17
II. The Court should enjoin the Mandate and declare it unconstitutional. ...	18
A. The Court should issue a permanent injunction.....	18
B. The Court should award declaratory relief.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	10
<i>Bank of Hamilton v. Lessee of Dudley</i> , 27 U.S. 492 (1829)	8
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991)	6
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	8
<i>Celebrezze v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	9
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 115 F.3d 1273 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	18
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	10
<i>Gruver v. La Bd. of Supervisors for the La. State Univ. Agric. & Mech. Coll.</i> , 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020)	16

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015) 13

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015) 14

Marbury v. Madison,
1 Cranch 137 (1803) 8

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994) 13

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
577 U.S. 190 (2016) 8, 9

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) 8, 17

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 15, 16

Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron,
— F.3d —, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 12825 (6th Cir. Apr. 29, 2021) 6

Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998) 9

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 17

Sch. Dist. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) (*en banc*) 7

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 17

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 6, 7

United Specialty Ins. Co. v. Cole’s Place, Inc.,
936 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2019) 19, 20

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 8

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 14

Va. Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley,
106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) (*en banc*) 9, 10

Western World Ins. Co. v. Hoey,
773 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2014) 19

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 10

Statutes

86 Fed. Reg. 26786 (May 17, 2021)*passim*

26 U.S.C. §36..... 14

28 U.S.C. §2201..... 19

42 U.S.C. §802.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. §803..... 4

Other Authorities

Ohio Office of Budget and Management, Ohio Checkbook 1
